

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5438-5439/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 24/03/2008 in CRA No. 469/1999 & CRA No. 587/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARI SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA  
(With appln(s) for taking affidavit on record)

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/03/2010        These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)        Mr. R.N. Kush,Adv.  
                                  Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)        Mr.    Rajeev Gaur Naseem,Adv.  
                                  Mr.    Nazid K.,Adv.  
                                  Mr.    Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.  
                                  Ms.    Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

These Special Leave Petitions have been filed against the two orders dated 24th March, 2008, passed by the Punjab & Haryana High Court, by which the judgment of conviction and sentence of the petitioner passed by the learned Trial Judge by its judgment dated 14th June, 1999, convicting the petitioner under Section 302 I.P.C. and sentencing him to imprisonment for life, was upheld by another judgment of the same date the Sessions Judge also convicted the petitioner under Section 25 of the Arms Act and sentenced him to rigorous imprisonment for a period of five

-2-

years and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/-,                    in default to undergo further rigorous imprisonment for a further period of two months.

We had issued notice o192.100.4.110n the Special Leave

Petitions confined to the question as to whether two sentences should run concurrently, since nothing has been mentioned in the two orders passed by the learned Trial Judge in that regard.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we direct that the said sentences are to run concurrently.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(Ganga Thakur)  
PS to Registrar

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master